

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

In re: )  
)  
SRC Holding Corp. ) Chapter 7 Case  
f/k/a Miller & Schroeder, Inc. ) BKY Case Nos. 02-40284 to 02-40286  
and its subsidiaries, ) Jointly Administered  
)  
Debtor. )

---

Brian F. Leonard, Trustee, )  
)  
Plaintiff, ) ADV Case No. 03-4284  
)  
vs. ) **NON-CORE PROCEEDING**  
)  
Executive Risk Indemnity Inc., )  
)  
Defendant. )

---

The Marshall Group, Inc., Jerome A. )  
Tabolich, James E. Iverson, Edward J. )  
Hentges, Kenneth R. Larsen, Steven W. ) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**  
Erickson, Paul R. Eckholm, and Mary Jo )  
Brenden, )  
)  
Intervenors. )

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	3
A. THE 1997 POLICY .....	3
B. THE UNSUBMITTED E&O APPLICATION .....	7
C. THE 2000 POLICY RENEWAL.....	9
D. THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION.....	10
1. Overview of the Heritage Bond Scheme .....	10
2. The Heritage Bond Lawsuits .....	11
3. The NASD Arbitrations .....	15
E. ERII'S DENIAL OF COVERAGE .....	18
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	19
A. Summary Judgment Standards.....	19
B. Interpretation of Insurance Policies .....	20
C. Burden of Proof.....	21
III. THE SECURITIES EXCLUSION PRECLUDES COVERAGE.....	22
A. The Plain Language of the Securities Exclusion Precludes Coverage In This Case.....	22
B. The "Management Carveback" in Endorsement No. 9 Does Not Apply to Endorsement No. 3.....	25
IV. THE E&O EXCLUSION ALSO PRECLUDES COVERAGE.....	27
A. Paragraph (1) of the Exclusion Is Applicable.....	27
B. Paragraph (2) of the E&O Exclusion Does Not Carve Back Coverage In This Case.....	27
V. EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE CONFIRMS THAT ENDORSEMENT NOS. 3 AND 9 PRECLUDE COVERAGE .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bendis v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Bridgmon v. Array Systems Corp.</i> , 325 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	19
<i>Davenport v. Riverview Gardens Sch. District</i> , 30 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Edgeley v. Lappe</i> , 342 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Isroff v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 1048 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Krenik v. County of Le Sueur</i> , 47 F.3d 953 (8th Cir.1995).....	20
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	23
<i>Larsen v. City of Beloit</i> , 130 F.3d 1278 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	19, 37
<i>Noran Neurological Clinic, P.A. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 20
<i>Piper Jaffray Cos., Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1148 (D. Minn. 1997).....	21, 24
<i>ReliaStar Life Insurance Co. v. IOA Re, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implant Products Liability Litigation</i> , 113 F.3d 1484 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Amos ex rel. Amos v. Campbell</i> , 593 N.W.2d 263 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Automobile-Owners Insurance Co. v. Evergreen, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 900 (Minn. App. 2000) .....	26
<i>Columbia Heights Motors, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 275 N.W.2d 32 (Minn. 1979) .....	20

<i>Davis by Davis v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. Ct. App.1987) .....	20, 30
<i>In re Hennepin County 1986 Recycling Bond Litigation</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995) .....	2, 20
<i>Meadowbrook, Inc., v. Tower Insurance Co.</i> , 559 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 1997).....	24
<i>Moorhead Machine &amp; Boiler Co. v. Employers Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 285 N.W.2d 465 (Minn. 1979) .....	26
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co. of N.Y.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1994) .....	21
<i>National Restaurants Management, Inc. v. Executive Risk Indemnity Inc.</i> , 758 N.Y.S.2d 624 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	24
<i>Pedersen v. United Services Automobile Association</i> , 383 N.W.2d 427 (Minn. Ct. App.1986) .....	2, 20
<i>SCSC Corp. v. Allied Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1995) .....	21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(10).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 80-a2(a)(36).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	19

**STATE STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 80A.14(18) .....	22
--------------------------------	----

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 Allan D. Windt, <i>Insurance Claims and Disputes</i> § 6:2 (4th ed. 2003).....	27
Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla 1 <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 1:35 (3d ed. 2000) .....	7
